TOWN OF HIGH PRAIRIE

BYLAW No. 10-2020

AMENDMENT TO BYLAW 01-2020 FOR THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING RATES, FEES AND CHARGES FOR GOOD AND SERVICES

WHEREAS, pursuant to the most current Municipal Government Act (hereinafter called the "Act") as amended, a Municipal Council has authority to govern and the authority to pass Bylaws respecting the municipality, including services provided by or on behalf of the Municipality;

AND WHEREAS, the Municipal Council deems it appropriate to establish rates, fees and charges for the various licenses, permits, goods and services, provided by or on behalf of the Town of High Prairie.

NOW THEREFORE THE Council of the Town of High Prairie, duly assembled, enacts the following:

- 1. This Bylaw shall be called the "Amendment to the Fees Bylaw".
- 2. That the rates, fees and charges for Municipal licenses, permits, goods and services, are hereby established as identified in Schedule 'A' which is attached to and forming part of this Bylaw, and any applicable taxes shall be added to these rates at the point of sale.
- 3. That if any provision of this bylaw is deemed invalid, then such provision shall be severed and the remaining Bylaw shall be maintained.
- **4.** All previous rates for goods and services as delivered to the Community and as noted in this bylaw will be revoked and replaced by the following rates, fees and charges.
- 5. All previous rates for goods and services as delivered to the Community, and NOT noted in this Bylaw, shall be deemed not changed or adjusted by Council and shall remain intact for those goods and services as delivered to the Community.
- **6.** This Bylaw shall be incorporated into the 2021 Fees Bylaw and Bylaw 10-2020 shall be repealed.

READ a first time this 12th day of May, 2020.

READ a second time this 23rd day of June, 2020.

READ a third time this 23rd day of June, 2020.

Brian Panasiuk - Mayor

Brian Martinson - CAO

SCHEDULE "A" AMENDMENT TO FEES BYLAW

Application and Inspection Fees (subject to G.S.T)	
SERVICE/ACTION	
Inspection Services Occupant Load	\$64.00
FIRE CODE OR SAFETY CODE COMPLIANCE	
Initial Inspection	No Charge
1 st Re-Inspection to determine if deficiencies are corrected.	No Charge
2 nd Re-Inspection to determine if deficiencies are corrected	\$125.00
If deficiencies are corrected no fee will be assessed.	
3 rd Re-Inspection to determine if deficiencies are corrected.	\$500.00
If deficiencies are corrected no fee will be assessed.	
Cost Recoveries (Subject to G.S.T.)	
SERVICE/ACTION	
Hiring Fire Investigators or Consultants to facilitate Incident Investigations Actual costs charged to the Town for such services plus and administrative fee of \$62.00	
Clean-up of Dangerous Goods Spills Actual costs charged to the Town for such services plus and administrative fee of \$62.00	

